COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	24-327	Meeting:	August 19, 2024
	Agenda Item:	31	Roll Call:	24-1163
	Submitted by:	Jonathan A. Gano, P.E., Public Works Director		

AGENDA HEADING:

Award bid to apply 73,500 square yards (SY) of asphalt rejuvenation product to various asphalt streets within the City of Des Moines, with Corrective Asphalt Materials, LLC, Anthony J Witte, President, \$101,084

SYNOPSIS:

Recommend approval of bid to apply asphalt rejuvenator to 73,500 square yards of full depth asphalt streets. This process will reduce future cracking and raveling of the asphalt, thereby extending the lifecycle of the street.

FISCAL IMPACT:

<u>Amount</u>: \$101,084

<u>Funding Source</u>: 2024-2025 Operating Budget, Public Works Department, Street Maintenance, S360 PW240402, pages 222-247

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- In 2022, the Public Works Department contracted with Corrective Asphalt Materials to apply asphalt rejuvenator to over 250,000 square yards of asphalt streets. The test results from this project showed the application reduced the viscosity of the asphaltic cement in the pavement. This will lead to less cracking and less raveling over the lifecycle of the street. Less cracking and raveling will reduce potholes, essentially extending the useful life of the pavement.
- Five (5) potential bidders were identified, one (1) bid was received.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S):

<u>Date</u>: June 27, 2022

Roll Call Number: 22-1022

<u>Action</u>: <u>Corrective</u> Asphalt Materials, LLC (Anthony J. Witte, President) for all labor, equipment and materials to execute application and testing of an asphalt rejuvenating agent on 253,2000 square yards

of designated City-owned full depth asphalt streets, to reduce future cracking and raveling of the asphalt and extend the lifecycle of the streets for use by the Public Works Department, \$317,821. (Five potential bidders, one bid received). (Council Communication No. 22-287) Moved by Gatto to adopt. Second by Boesen. Motion Carried 6-1. Absent: Sheumaker.

BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE

ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.